

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)
COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS	)	)
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE and	)	)
DAVID H. WIGGS, TREASURER	)	)
	)	)
	Plaintiffs,	)
	)	)
v.	)	Civil Case No. 1:11-cv-02168 CKK
	)	)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	)	)
	)	)
	Defendant.	)
<hr/>		)

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)  
DB Capitol Strategies PLLC  
209 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Suite 2109  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 210-5431  
[dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com](mailto:dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com)

Attorney for Plaintiffs

*Of Counsel:*  
Paul D. Kamenar (D.C. Bar No. 914200)  
3523 Woodbine Street  
Chevy Chase, MD 20815  
(202) 603-5397  
[paul.kamenar@gmail.com](mailto:paul.kamenar@gmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. THE COMMISSION’S ACTION MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE IT WAS THE PRODUCT OF AN UNLAWFUL VOTING PROCEDURE AND THUS NULL AND VOID**..... 2

**II. THE DEFECTIVE VOTING CONSTITUTES PREJUDICIAL ERROR AND WAS NOT WAIVED**..... 12

**III. THE FORMER TREASURER OF CVFC PAC IS SOLELY LIABLE IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY FOR HIS KNOWING, WILLFUL, AND/OR RECKLESS FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE REPORTS, NOT THE COMMITTEE OR THE CURRENT TREASURER**..... 15

**A. The Commission Misstates Combat Veterans’ Position Presented To The Agency During the Enforcement Proceedings**..... 15

**B. The Commission grossly misstates the applicable law**..... 17

**C. There is no Committee but for the Treasurer** ..... 18

**D. The Commission Misrepresents the OAR and OGC Staff Recommendations**..... 22

**E. Traffic Ticket Justice**..... 25

**IV. THE FINES SHOULD BE REDUCED OR REMITTED BECAUSE THEY WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS STATUTORY RIGHT AND DUE PROCESS PROTECTION**..... 26

**V. THE FEC’S “BEST EFFORTS” DEFENSE REGULATION IS UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS** ..... 31

**CONCLUSION**..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (2007).....	24
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	9
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	32
<i>Corus Group PLC v. Bush</i> , 217 Supp. 2d 1347 (C.I.T. 2002).....	9
<i>Cox for United States Senate Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6939, 2004 WL 783435, 13-14 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092, 1098 (D. C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>El-Amin v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	9
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 1341 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....	
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	26
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. J.B. Williams Co., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 521, 548 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	27
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4
 <b><u>Codes, Regulations and Rules</u></b>	
2 U.S.C. § 432(a).....	19
2 U.S.C. § 434(a).....	<i>passim</i>

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1)..... 16, 18, 21

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)..... 17, 18

2 U.S.C. § 437c(e)..... 4, 5

2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(3)..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 31

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i)(II)..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii)..... 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 552b..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 552b(g)..... 16,

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 3, 24

11 C.F.R. Part 2..... 4

11 C.F.R. Part 111..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 2.5(c)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 7.9(a)..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.12..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 114.12..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 111.32..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3)..... 31, 32

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3)(ii)..... 29

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(d)(1).....29

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(a).....10, 11

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(d).....10, 24

11 C.F.R. § 111.38.....31

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(a).....3

15 U.S.C. § 41.....7

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(C).....27

16 C.F.R. § 4.14(c).....8

16 C.F.R. § 4.9(b)(ii).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

**Other Authorities**

FEC Directive No. 10 (Dec. 20, 2007).....5, 6

FEC Directive No. 52 (Sept. 10, 2008).....*passim*
